

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.3
(HEARING THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING)

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No.3321/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-04-2021
in CRMM No.42110/2020 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana
At Chandigarh)

VIPIN KUMAR DUA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY OF CHANDIGARH

Respondent(s)

(IA No.59185/2021 - FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT; and, IA
No.59184/2021 - FOR INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 11-05-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Petitioner(s)	Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR Mr. Karan Nagrath, Adv. Ms. Nupur Kumar, Adv. Ms. Niharika Nagrath, Adv. Mr. Viraj Gandhi, Adv. Mr. Darpan Sachdeva, Adv. Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv.
-------------------	--

For Respondent(s)	Mr. Gurinder Singh Gill, Sr. Adv. Mr. P.P. Nayak, Adv. Mr. Kuldeep Singh Kuchaliya, Adv. Ms. Aashna Gill, Adv. Mr. Pratap Singh Gill, Adv. Ms. Bhupinder, Adv. Ms. Vandana Hooda, Adv. Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
-------------------	---

For Complainant	Mr. Rajesh Garg, Sr. Adv. Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv. Ms. Shivani M. Lal, Adv. Mr. Kripa Shankar, Adv. Mr. M. K. Tripathi, Adv. Mr. Chand Qureshi, Adv. Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv. Mr. Hiren Dasan, AOR
-----------------	---

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This appeal challenges the order dated 09.04.2021 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh in CRM-M 42110 of 2020.

The original Complainant is impleaded as respondent no.2. The Registry to amend the Cause Title accordingly.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner, learned counsel for the State, and learned counsel for the Complainant.

Considering the nature of accusation made against the petitioner and the stage of the proceedings in connection with crime registered pursuant to FIR No.70 Dated 29.07.2020 with Police Station North, Chandigarh, in our view, the petitioner is entitled to interim bail.

We, therefore, direct that (i) the petitioner shall be produced before the Trial Court within two days from today; and (ii) the Trial Court shall release the appellant on bail, subject to such conditions as the Trial Court may deem appropriate to impose.

The benefit of interim bail shall be available to the petitioner during the pendency of this Special Leave Petition.

List this Special Leave Petition for disposal on 01.07.2021.

In the meantime, learned counsel for the State as well as for the Complainant are at liberty to file their affidavits in response within four weeks.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER